A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Inez Stepp Montgomery.

WHEREAS, Inez Stepp Montgomery was born on September 22, 1927, the cherished daughter of the late Ceford and Bertie Howard Stepp; and

WHEREAS, Inez Stepp Montgomery was a proud member of the Mount Moriah Old Regular Primitive Baptist Church; and

WHEREAS, Inez Stepp Montgomery departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of heaven on December 16, 2015, leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Inez Stepp Montgomery was preceded in death by her parents; husband, Ramey Montgomery; and brother, Billy Joe Stepp. She is survived by her sons, Manuel Montgomery and his wife, Peggy, Billy Jack Montgomery, and John C. Montgomery and his wife, Vanessa; brother, Jack Stepp; sisters, Patty Marshall, Sally Moore, and Wilma Culbertson; eight grandchildren; two step-grandchildren; and four step-great-grandchildren;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Inez Stepp Montgomery, and extend heartfelt condolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Inez Stepp Montgomery.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Senator Robert Stivers II for delivery to the family.